
• 

• 

• 

. . . , . AL:J/ACP/rmn 

Decision 88 08 GSS ®OO~~G:Jm~ 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE ,STATE OF CALIFO~:~d 

AUG24 1988 

AUS 25 r..sa In the Matter of the Application of ) 
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY ) 
(U 338-E) for authorization to' ) 
implement a plan of reorganization ) 
which will result in a holding ) 

Application 87~05-007 
(Filed May 6~,:.;L987) 

company structure. ) 

--------------------------------) 
OPIN:tON ON 'l'ORN'S 

REQUEST FOR COMPENSATION 

... "" . " ,,., .. , 

By this decision, we grant Toward Utility Rate 
Normalization (TORN) $18~322.73 for its participation in this 
application. TORN had asked for $50,520.22. 
Introduction 

By Decision (0.) 88-03-018: dated March 9, 198;8;, the 
Commission found TORN eligible tor compensation in this proceeding. 
On April 1, 1988, TURN filed a request tor $SO~520.22 for its 
participation. On April 29~ 1988:, Southern California Edison 
Company (Edison) filed a response to TORN's request stating that it 
compensation is granted at all~ it should be only $7,528.33. 
However, Edison challenges TURN's right to file at all, contending 
that TURN failed to comply with Section 1804(C) of the Public 
Utilities Code (PU Code) and Rule 76.56 of the Commission's Rules 
of Practice and Procedure which require requests for compensation 
to be filed within 30 days ot the Commission's final order or 
decision in a proceeding.1 We recently addressed this question 
in 0.86-01-034 dated January 23, 1988, in Application 85-09-062 of 
Pacific Gas and Electric Company, where, at mimeo. p. 2, the 
Commission said: 

1 By 0.88:-01-063 dated January 28, 1988, the Commission, with 
conditions, granted Edison's request in this application to form a 
holding company • 

- 1 -



• 

• 

• 

, . 
A.S7-0S-007 ALJ/ACP/rmn 

WWe interpret PU Code § 1804(e) and the related 
Rule 7&.56 to allow lO days for the filing of a 
request for eompensation following the issuanee 
of a final order and deeision ~ a Commission 
finding of eligibility for compensation. The 
30-day filing period does not begin until the 
final order or deeision is issued and the 
customer has been found eligible. The clear 
statutory intent is that a customer must know 
he is eligible for compensation before he is 
obliqated to re~est compensation. ...H 
(Emphasis in or~ginal.) 

We make the salIle interpretation here, and Edison's request that 
TORN's request be denied on the grounds of late filing is denied. 

row's Request 
As detailed on Table 1, TORN requests $50,520.22 for its 

participation which, TORN claims, constituted a substantial 
eontribution to 0.88-01-063. 2 TORN segregates its request int~ 
four general areas of activity and expenses: prehearing, hearing 
and posthearing, preparation of its request, and out-of-pocket 
expenses. It asks for 100% of all activities and expenses exeept 
hearing and posthearing, for which it asks about one-third of the 
time spent by its attorney and consultant. Broken down into the 
four general areas noted above, TURN's request may be detailed as 
follows: 

Prehearing 
Hearing and posthearing 
Preparation of request 
out-of-pocket expenses 

Total 

$33,612.50 
10,712.50 
2,125.00 
4,070,22 

$50,520.22 

2 Rule 76.52(g): HSubstantial contribution' lIleans that, in the 
judgment of the Commission, the customer's presentation has 
substantially assisted. the commission in the making of its order or 
deeision because the order or decision had adopted in whole or in 
part one or more factual contentions, legal contentions, or 
specific policy or procedural recommendations presented by the 
customer • 

- 2 -



• 

• 

• 

A.87-0S-007 ALJ/ACP/rmn 

TABLE 1 

S'Ql:Z?RY OF' COMP~SoTION R~Q~~T 

I. A'l"'I'ORN"EY 'nME 

Ad.jus'ted. Hours 
~lassitieation HOUrS Claimed 

Pre-Hearing' 88.9 88.9 

Hearing' and Pos't-
Hearing- 194.7 6 ... 9 

A"e'torneys Fees 17.0 17.0 

'I'otal A-:"eorne:f 
'I'i~e 300.6- 170.8 

II. EXPER'l' 'rD!E 

Hours Hours 
~lass1"icat ion Bill!!!:'; >laimed 

Pre-Hearing' 180 180 

Hearing and. Post-
Hearing 62.5 20 .. 8 

To'tal Expert 
TiI:\e 242.5 200.8 

III. O'O'T OF POCKET EXPENSES 

Attorney 

Consultant (Includes Support .Sta:ff) 

Total Expenses 

TOTAL REQUEST 

- 3 -

Hourly 
Rate . ," 

$125.00 

$125-.00 

$125.00 

$125.00 

Hourly 
Rate 

$125.00 

S125 .. 00 

$125.00 

Amount 

$11,112.50 

8,.112.50 

2,125.00 

$21,350.00 

kpount 

$22',500.00 

2,600.00 

$25,.100.00 

$ 1,.876.69 

4,070.22 

$50,520.22 



• 

• 

• 

.. ' 
A.87-0S-007 ALJ/ACP/rmn ~. 

The total prehearinq expense is tor attorney and 
consultant time primarily devoted to discovery and preparation of 
TORN's exhibits and represents, accordinq t~ TORN, hours for their 
services adjusted to eliminate any inefficient time spent. Even 
though TORN concedes that it did not prevail on all the issues it 
pursued in this proceeding, it believes it should be allowed lOO% 

of prehearing time based on Commission D.85-06-025, pp. 5 and 6, 
and D.85-08-012, p. lS. TURN claims that it could not allocate its 
time by issue prior to hearing and that even though it did not 
prevail on the majority of issues, the significance of the issues 
on which it did prevail justifies full compensation for prehearing 
aetivities. 

The $lO,7l2.50 sought by TURN for hearing and posthearing 
activities includes $8,l22.50 for its attorney and $2,600.00 for 
its expert witness. These amounts reflect about one-third of the 
hours spent on those activities, a figure TURN believes is a 
conservative reflection of the substantial contribution made by 
TURN. 3 Again, as in its prehearing activities, TORN claims it 
was impossible to allocate hearing and briefing time by issue given 
the nature of and interrelationships of the issues. To· obtain its 
estimate of one-third of the hearing/posthearing hours as 
compensable, TcrRN believes the proceeding can be divided into three 
broad and overlapping areas: transaction controls, financial 
controls, and affiliate payments. TORN classes the first of these 
areas, transaction controls, as by far the largest of the three, 
involving all matters arising from transactions among Edison, the 
holding company, and the affiliates. Baseo on what TORN perceives 
as commission adoption of TORN positions which Substantially 

3 The contribution made by TcrRN to D.88-01-063 is addressed in 
the discussion section which tollows • 

- 4 -



• 

• 

• 

A.87-05-007 AIJ/ACP/rmn 
... .. ' 

affected the first two broad areas identified above,4 TORN 
concludes its request for only one-third of its hearinq/posthearinq 
time is extremely reasonable. 

'l'UmT seeks $2,125.00 for preparing its request, pointing 
out only that, as in D.S7-05-029, pp. 15 and 16, the Commission has 
previously recognized that intervenors should be compensated for 
time reasonably spent in preparing their requests. 

TORN cla:i.ms all out-of-pocket expense of $4,070.22 for 
its attorney and. expert witness. This fi9ure includes travel, 
subsistence, communications, mailing, courier service, 
reproduction, and other miscellaneous expenses, and support staff 
for the consultant. TURN requests the entire amount of these 
expenses claiming the sreat bulk of the expenses were connected. 
with its prehearing preparation or are· fixed expenses that would 
not have varied with the level of TORN's participation. 
Esiirum's Res,pons 

Edison responded to ~'s request on April 29, 1988. 
Edison maintains the amount of compensation should be, at most, 
$7,528.33. Edison obtains its recommended compensation by 
concluding that TORN made a substantial contribution to only one of 
the twelve issues it addressed. in this proceeding. According to 
Edison, TURN's efforts should be prorated in proportion to the 
issues on which TORN made a substantial contribution compared to 
the total number of issues it addressed. 

Table 2 is a list of the issues Edison believes TORN 
addressed in this proceeding. Edison claims that TORN maintains it 
mad.e a substantial contribution to Issues 11 and 12 on Table 2, 
which involved Cond.itions 1 and 4 adopted by the Commission in 
0.88-01-063. Edison's poSition is that TORN made a contribution 
only on condition 1, Issue 11, and that TORN should receive n~ 

- 5 -



.. ' 
A.87-0S-007 ALJ/ACP/rmn 

~ compensation for the other 11 issues on ~able 2 because they 
involve TORN's overall recommenQation that the application be 
denieQ, which was rejected by the Commission, or conditions which 
were adopteQ by the Commission but opposeQ by TORN, or conQitions 
proposed by TORN but rejected by the Commission • 

• 

• - 6 -



,. 

• 

• 

• 

A.S7-0S-007 ,TA'BtS:'2 

1. 

EDISON'S LIST OF TURN ISSUES 

TORN addressed the following issues in this procee~ing: 

TURN·s proposal, rejected by the Commission, that the 
Commission deny Edison· s request for permission to fo·rm a 
holdinq company. ' 

2. Condition No.2, adopted by the Commission, regarding 
accounting and other proceo.ures to· prevent 
cross-subsio.ization of nonutility activities by the utility • 

. " 
3. Condition No.8, ao.opted by the Commission, regarding 

transfers of proprietary data of the utility to nonutility 
affiliates. 

4. Condition No. 13, adopted by the Commission, involving 
reports to be supplied to the Commission regarding the 
Holding Company·s 'assets, revenues, expenses, and emp1oyees. 

s. Condition No. 14, adopted by the Commission, regarding the 
payment of royalties ~y nonutility subsidiaries upon the 
receipt of intellectual property rights from the utility. 

6. 

7. 

~~·s proposed condition, rejected by the Commission, 
requiring Edison·s nonutility affiliates to provide the 
Commission with their projected capital budgets and sources 
of capital for defined periods in the future • 

TORN·s proposed condition, rejected by the Commission, that 
Edison be prohibited from purchasing electricity from its 
nonutility affiliates. 

8. TORN·s proposed condition, rejected by the Commission, that 
the holding company be required to give the Commission 
notice before investing more than fifteen percent of its 
assets in nonuti1ity subsidiaries. 

9. TORN"s proposed condition, rejected by the Commission, 
requiring the holding company to give the Commission notice 
prior to divesting any of its subsidiary operations. 

10. TORN·s proposed condition, rejected by the Commission, 
requiring that Edison·s nonutility affiliates pay a five 
percent royalty on their gross revenues for intangible 
benefits. 

11. Condition No.1,. adopted by the Commission, reqardinq the" 
Commission·s access to the books and records of the 
nonutility affiliates. 

12. Condition No.4, adopted by the Commission, reqardinq the 
testimony of the employees and officers of non~tility 
affiliates in Commission proceedings • 

7 



• 

• 

• 

A.87-0S-007 ALJ/ACP/rmn 
.. 

, .' 

Relying on 0.85-08-012, p. 6, Edison goes further than 
its 12 issues noted above and, because of their importance, weights 
its Issue 7, sales of energy to affiliates, and Issue 10, royalty 
payments, by a faetor of 2 to come up with the equivalent of 14 
issues. Maintaining TORN prevailed on only one of the weighted 14, 
Edison concludes TORN should receive only 1/14th of the majority of 
its costs for participating. And because the Commission has found 
in the past (0.85-08-012) that when an intervenor prevails on only 
a small proportion of the issues, its effort in all phases of 
participation, such as prehearing aetivities, should be prorated 
based on the ratio of issues on which it prevailed to total issues 
it addressed. Thus Edison uses the factor of 1/14th in a 
recalculation of the amounts TORN is enti'cled to, although Edison 
does concede that one-third of TURN's attorney's hearing time is 
compensable. Edison also halves the amount requested ~y TORN tor 
preparation of its request because it maintains TURN spent 
substantial time arguing for compensation on issues on which it 
knew it did not make a substantial contri~ution. Edison believes 
the Commission should not compensate intervenors for time spent 
drafting frivolous claims for compensation. 

Edison's calculation of a reasonable compensation for 
TORN based on its position discussed above is $7,528.33 and is 
detailed in Appendix A, which is a copy of Attachment a. to Edison's 
April 29, 1988 response. 

No other parties responded to TORN's request. 
RiscuSSiOD 

It appears that TORN.has tried to enhance its actual 
influence on D.88-01-063 by what one might call creative 
aggregation, collapsing its issues into three general categories, 
claiming contributions on two out of three, but settling for a one­
third factor. On the other hand, Edison disaggregates the issues 
into the equivalent of 14 • 

- 8 -



• 

• 

• 

, . 
A.87-0S-007 ALJ/ACP/rmn 

.. 
'.' 

We prefer to adopt TURN's list of issues contained in its 
Exhibit 16, enwnerated at pp .. 16 and 17 of 0.88-01-063, and covered 
by TURN in its concurrent brief filed October Z3, 1987. These 
total 8 and are listed on ~able 3. It we were to take Edison's 
lead and give extra wci9ht to any of the 8, it would be the first 
one, deny the application out of hand. A perusal of the record 
will show that this was the most important issue TURN pursued. But 
we will let them stand as equals. 

TABLE 3 
Issues A<iressed, by TORN* 

Adclressed Condition 'l'ORN' Brie~ D .. 88-01-063 H2... ~scr111:t:i.2D BX J2U.? bf~:mD~f: Bf:ff:~D~f: :&:f~:mD~f: 
1. Deny Application No N.A. 1 ZZ,23 
Z. MfiliateCl QF Yes So-11 31 34,3S Sales 

3 • Access By 
Competitors '1'0 
EClison Resources 

No E-8 24,41 34 

4. Franchise Fees Yes E-14 42 38 
S. Access '1'0 No E-l,4 19,23 24 Affiliate Books 

And Records 

6. cpuc Ability '1'0 No SO-7,16,17 Z6,2'8,30 31 Constrain E-S,9,lO 
Oi versification' 12,13 

7. Payment For No E-2,8 8,39 28,34 Use of Edison 
Resources 

8. Payment By 
Edison For 

No E-2,8 11,39 28,34 
Goods and Services 

*see TORN' Witness Hancock's 'Exbibit 
and D.88-01-063, ppOo 16 Ir 17 • 

16, ppOo S Ir 6, 

- 9 -



• 

• 

• 

A.87-05-007 ALJ/ACP/rmn 
. .. . 

Edison and the Division of Ratepayer Advocates (ORA) were 
at odds in this proceeding on only two issucs~ 2 and 4 on Table 3. 
TURN joined wi t.."l. ORA on both those issues, but the DRA position was 
not accepted by the Commission and hence we cannot say that TURN 
made a substantial contribution on either issue. The record will 
show that TURN's proposal for Condition 1, access to books and 
records, was substantially adopted. Condition 4 was also a part of 
that general issue. However, the commission modified Condition 4 

as proposed by Edison to include only the clarifying phrase, Has 
necessary or required." (D.88-01-063, p. 29) The Commission did 
not adopt the major change urged by TORN which would have required 
employees of Edison's holding company and affiliates to appear 
without subpoena before the Commission. We conclude that TURN's 
position on the issue of access to affiliate books and records, 
although only partially adopted, constituted a significant 
contribution to that general issue. That was the only issue on 
which TORN prevailed. Therefore, for purposes of calculating 
TURN's award, we find TORN prevailed on one-eighth of the issues it 
raised. 
~ount or COIlpensation 

As noted previously, ~ breaks its request int~ four 
general categories: prehearing, hearing and posthearing, 
preparation of the request, and out-of-pocket expenses. TORN 
requests 33t of its expenses for hearing and posthearing, and 100% 
for the other three categories. 

Taking prehearing expenses first, TURN clafms that the 
nature of this case precluded allocation of its effort by issues, 
that because Edison provided insufficient information' in its 
initial showing, TURN was forced into a detailed exploration of 
Edison's current and planned diversification activities, and the 
information finally furnished by Edison through TORN data requests 
was very voluminous, requiring extensive time to- review by TORN's 

- 10 -



• 

• 

• 

... 
A.87-05-007 ALJ/ACP/rmn 

attorney and eonsultant. Also, TURN pleads that its team was on 
somewhat of a learning experience with this type of application. 

We cannot accept TURN's plea that it was not possible to 
allocate time by issue in the initial phases of this proceeding. 
Almost all the issues in this case parallel those in the san Diego· 
Gas & Electric Company (SOG&E) request to form a holding company in 
Application (A.) 85-06-003, decided by 0.86-03-090. Indeed, it was 
the list of conditions coming out of litigation in that application 
which formed the basis of the agreement between Edison and ORA in 
this case. A check of Table 3 will show that only one issue, deny 
the application, did not have a specific relationship to the SDG&E 
conditions in some way. The plea by TURN that it did not know what 
the issues would be and that its team was learning rings hollow. 
TURN's attorney should have known what the issues would be because 
he participated in the SOG&E case for Utility Consumers' Action 
Network. 5 TURN's consultant also should have been familiar with 
the issues in a case of this nature. She testified in Exhibit 16, 
pp. 4-5, that she has participated in at least five proceedings 
involving holding company and diversification issues in states such 
as Maine, Ohio, Maryland, Illinois, and Vermont. 

We have previously concluded that TORN has made a 
substantial contribution on only one of eight issues it addressed. 
Following the precedent we set in 0.85-08-012 in A.S4-03-30 of 
Southern california Gas Company, we will allow only one-eighth of 
TURN's prehearinq expenses. In 0.85-08-012, a decision whieh 
established some guidelines for determining appropriate 
compensation for intervenors, the commission said: 

NI~ in our opinion an intervenor makes a 
substantial contribution on all or most of the 

5 See Declaration of Joel R. Singer attached to TURN's request 
for compensation filed April 1, 1988, and the list o~ appearances 
attached to D.86-03-090 • 

- 11 -



• 

• 

• 

A.87-0S-007 ALJ/ACP/rmn .. .. . . ' 

issues it addresses, or it we determine that 
the significance of the issues on which the 
intervenor prevails justifies full compensation 
even though there hasn't been strict allocation 
(0.85-02-027), the intervenor should receive 
compensation for all of its initial preparation 
time. If the intervenor is less successful, in 
our judgement, initial preparation time may be 
compensated on a pro-rata basis, according to 
the proportion of successful issues to total 
issues addressed. W 

In this proceeding, TORN did not make a substantial contribution on 
most of the issues it addressed nor was the issue it did contribute 
to significant in the overall. We will treat TURN's out-of-pocket 
expenses in the same manner. 

We will adopt TORN's request for one-third of its 
hearing/posthearing time as reasonable, recognizing that it is 
difficult to segregate time to issues during our hearing processes 
and in particular when only a few days of hearing are held. 

We agree with Edison's contention that TORN spent 
unnecessary time in the preparation of its request tor compensation 
trying to justify the unjustifiable. It should have been clear to 
TORN on what issue it prevailed and TORN clearly knew what the 
issues in the proceeding would be. Considerable time was devoted 
in the request attempting to justify 100% of the prehearing costs. 
We will adopt 50% of the requested amount as reasonable for 
preparing the request. 

The $125 per hour for attorney and expert witness time 
appears reasonable in view of their qualifications and experience 
and will be adopted as will the other non-hourly expenses detailed 
in TORN's request • 

- 12 -



• 

• 

• 

A.S7-05-007 ALJ/ACP/rmn . . .. . .. 

Table 4 contains the application Oot the conclusions we 
come tOo above. It can be directly compared tOo Table l~ the detail 
of TURN's request. Prehearing time is prorated on a one-eighth 
basis, hearing/post hearing one-third as requested by TURN, time 
spent on preparation of the request is cut 50%, and out-of-pocket 
expenses are prorated on the relationship, ot attorney and expert 
amounts allowed on Table 4 versus Table 1 with the exception that 
fixed costs~ such as travel, are allowed lOO%. The fixed costs 
were totaled from Exhibits land 3 attached tOo TORN's request • 

- 13 -



• 

• 

• 

... 
A.87-0S-007 AlJ/ACP/rmn 

TABLE 4 

SUMMARY OF COMPENSM'TON AWAXm 

X. A'rl'ORNEY 'l"DtE 

Hours Hourly 
~ssitication C1S\il!~ ~at~ 

Pre-Hearing 88.9 $125.00 

Hearing and Post-
Hearing 64.9 125.00 

Compensation Request 17.0 125.00 

Total Attorney Time 

xx. EXPERT '1'XME 

Hours Hourly 
~itjcatiOJ) S:l§:i.m~ b3;s: 

Pre-Hearing 180 $125.00 

Hearing and Post-
Hearing 20.8 125 .. 00 

Total Expert Tilne 

III. OOT OF POCKET EXPENSES 

Amount 
craimed 

Attorney $1,876.69 

Consultant (InclUdes Support Staff) 2,193..53 

Total Expenses 

'l'O'l'AL AWARD 

E~s;j;;2r 

1/8 

1 

1/2 

.E~~2r 

1/8 

1 

(1) 

(2) 

533.76 + (1,876.69 - 533.76) x 49% - 1,191.80 

861.27 + (2,193.53 - 861.27) x 22% - 1,154.37 

- 14 -

Am2!6!l:t 

$1,3.89.06 

8-,112.50 

l.Q~2:!~Q 

$10,564.06 

Amount 

$2,812.50 

2.§QQ:QQ 

$5-,412.50 

$1,191.80 (1) 

L 154 • 3-7 (2) 

$2.346.17 

$18,322.73 



• 

• 

• 

A.87-0S-007 ALJ/ACP/rmn w 

Findings of Fact 

1.. 0.88-03-018 dated March. 9, 1988 found 'I'O'RN eligil:>le for 
compensation under Article 18.7 of the Rules. 

2. TURN has requested compensation of $50,520.22 for its 
participation in this proceeding and for what it claims is a 
substantial contribution of O.88-0l-063. 

3. As can l:>e seen from 0 .. 88-0l-063, TURN prevailed on only 
one of the eight issues it raised in this proceeding. 

4. TORN's position on the issue of access to affiliatel:>ooks 
and records was substantially adopted by the Commission in 0 .. 88-01-
063 and constituted a substantial contril:>ution to the decision in 
that regard. 

S. Because TORN's attorney and expert witness were very 
experienced with the issues in this proceeding, they could have 
allocated their prehearing time to the various issues l:>ut did not. 

6. Because TORN made a substantial con~ribution on only one 
of the eight issues it raised, only one-eighth of TORN's prehearing 
and out-of-pocket expenses should be reimbursed, except for travel 
and other fixed costs which should be reimbursed at 100%. 

7. As requested l:>y TORN and not opposed by any other party, 
TORN should be reimbursed for one-third of its hearing and 
posthearinq attorney and expert witness costs. 

S. Because 'l'TJRN spent unnecessary time attempting to justi::y 
costs which the Commission had clearly not allowed i~ previous 
decisions on compensation because the intervenor did not prevail on 
a majority of the issues it raised or the issue it did prevail on 
was not significant in the overall, TORN should l:>e awarded only 50% 
of the cost of preparing its request. 

9. Compared to other recent fees the Commission has adopted 
and considering the qualifications and experience of TORN's 
attorney and expert witness" $125 per hour is a reasonable fee for 
their services • 

- 15 -

/ 



• 

• 

• 

A.S7-05-007 ALJ/ACP/rmn 
. . . .. .. 

10. The other expenses incurred by TURN tor su~h items as 
travel, communications, reproduction, etc., as allocated herein are 
reasonable. 

11. An award of $18,322.73 to TORN for its participation in 
this proceedinq as caleulated on Table 4 and reflecting the above 
findings is reason~le. 
Conclusions of' Law 

1. TORN has complied with the provisions of Arti~le 18.7 of 
the Commission's Rules and should be awarded $18,322.73 for its 
substantial contribution to D.88-01-063 on one of the eight issues 
it raised in this proceeding. 

2. Because the work to earn the award has already been done, 
this order should be effective today. 

ORPER 

IT IS ORDERED that: 
1. Southern California Edison Company (Edison) shall pay to 

Toward Utility Rate Normalization (TURN) $18,322.73 within 15 days 
from the effective date of this order. 

2. Edison shall also pay interest to, TORN, calculated at the 
three-month commercial paper rate, on the prin~ipal amount of the 
award ordered in Ordering Paraqraph 1 commencing on June lS, 1988, 
and continuing until payment of the award is made. 

- 16 -



• 

• 

• 

A.87-05-007 ALJ/ACP/rmn 

3. In its first general rate case or attrition proceeding 
following this decision, Edison shall incluae in its revenue 
requirement an additional amount equal to the award and interest 
granted by this decision. 

This order is effective today. 
Dated AUG 24 'J988. , at San Francisco, California. 

- l7 -

ST A.,'1LEY W. HULETT 
President 

DONALD VIAL 
FREDERICK R. DUDA 
C. MITCHELL WZLIC 
JOHN a OHANIAN 

CommJssioners 



• 

• 

• 

A .. S7-0S-007 . A.PPE'XO:X,.A 
P.:rge 1,".· 

~~~lati9n or IQRH'3 Rea'9nahl, Comp,n,Qtion 
In Appli:ation NO. eS-05-00Z 

Staqe of 
Procl:t:4in~ 

Hearinqs Time 

PrepAra~ion of Reques~ 
for CompeJ).$ation 

All O~er Staqesf
' 

'J:otal 

Sta~~ v! Pro:~4ing 

All Staqes ('J:otal) 

Support Staff 

Photocopyinq .. Postage 
and Lone; nistance Calls 

O~er Consultants 

Fixed Expenses 

l'Otal 

I. mORNEX' TN 

Gross 
HOUr, MountAI 

30 .. 01.11 S3~7S0.00 

17 .. 0~1 S2..lZS. .. 00 

~~I $31.700.00 

300.,6 S37 .. 575 .. 00 

II .. mEn WITNESS UMt 

Rout., 

242.5 

Gross 
M°un,t 

S 9!2 .. 50' 

$1 .. 3~2 .. 93 

$1 .. 211.03 

$"·54;' • 76j,1 

Gross 
).mount!.1 

S30 ... 312 .. 50 

Proration 
Per"nta~e 

7.14~1' 

7.14~/ 

7 .. 14~1' 

100.00~1 

Total Reasonable Compensation: 

Reasonably 
Proration Compen$~le 
Pl:I':l:ntQ~~ Amount" 

33.33"~/ Sl .. 250.00 

50 .. 00~1 $1 .. 062.50 

7.1~'\ll1 $4.264.29 

S4 .. $76.79 

Reaso~ly 

Proration Compensa:ole 
P~I':~nta~e Mount 

7.14~1' $2 .. 165.1! 

Reasonably 
Compensable 

MOunt 

S 70 .. 18 

$ 95.92 

S 86 .. 50 

$ 5;';'.76 

$7 .. 523.33 



• 

• 

• 

A.87-0S-007 APP.END'IX A 

~/ 

~I 

-'l?~ge- "2 

These qross amounts of expense were calcul~te4 ~~sed upon ~ $125.00 
hourly rate for TORN's ~ttorney. ~ :uRN"s Request for 
Compens~tion, Table One • 

~s fiqure includes prehe~rinq conference time, as well ~s 
titne spent during the hearings in ~is proceedinq. ':the 
fiqure w~s derived from the transcripts. 

~I ~s percent~ge .is :b~sed upon the ~alpis in 
Section III.B.2. ot this Response (1/3 • 33.33'). 

~I ~s number is derived trom p~qe 13 ot ~·s R&quest tor 
Compensation where TORN requested S2,12S.90 
(S2,125/(S125Ihr.) • 17.0 hrs.). 

1:,1 ~s percentage is :b~sed upon the ~alysis in 
Section IIX.B.3. ot this Responso (1/2 • 50.00'). 

11 This cat090ry includes Initial General Preparation, 
Discovery, Testimony Preparation,-Hearinq Preparation; and· 
Preparation of Briefs. Althouqh TURN·s time spent in the 
Discovery staqe should not :be compensated ~cause TaRN"s 
discovery effort focus~d almost entirely on an unsuccesstul 
issue; Edison has calculated TORN·s reasonable compensation 
tor that time on a pro rata ~sis. TOP~ has not provided 
the data necessary to separate discovery t1me from other 
prehearinq time. 

Stl This n~r is d~rived from ~~le One in ~·s Request for 
Compensation. TORN"s attorney"s ~ctual hearing' time (30.0 
hours) and time spent preparinq TORN"s Request for 
Compensation (11.0 hours) were sUbtracted from TORN's 
~ttorney·s total time (300.6 hours) to arrive ~t this 
fiqure .. 

hI This percentage is based upon the analysis in 
Section$ III.B.l., XII .. B.2., and/or III.B.4. of this 
Respon$e (1/14 • 1.14'). . 

il ~s qron amount of expens'. was calculated ~~sed upon a 
$125.00 hourly rate for TORN's expert witness. ~ TORN"s 
Request tor Compensation, Table One. 

jl ~s fiqure was calcula;~d !~om ~Able Ono of TORN·s Request 
for Compensation based upon tho ~alpis in 
Section XII.B.4. of this Response. 'nUt time spent :by the 
Support Statf ot TORN's witness and the consult~ts of 
TORN·s witness (other than Support St~!) as well as the 
expeXl3es of photocopyinq, postaqo, and long' ~i~tance were 
sUbtracte~ from TORN"s total out-o!-pocket expenses 
($4;070.22) to arrive at this fiqure ($4,070.22 - ($982.50 
• $1 .. 342.93 • $1,211.03) • $533.16). 

1s/ :his percentage .is ~a$e~ upon the analysis in 
Sectio~ XXX.B.4. of this Response. 

(End o,f Appendix A) 



• 

• 

•• 

A.87-0S-007 ALJ/ACP/rmn 

lindings of Fact 

. . . 

1. 0.88-03-018 dated March 9, 1988 found 
compensation under Article 18.7 of the Rules. 

2. TURN has requested compensation of $5 
participation in this proceeding and for what 
substantial contribution of 0.88-01-063. 

3. As can be seen from 0.88-01-063, 
one of the eiqht issues it raised in this roceedinq. 

eligible for 

for its 
is a 

only 

4. TURN's position on the issue 0 access to affiliate books 
and records was substantially adopted the Commission in 0.88-01-
063 and constituted a substantial con ibution to the de~ision in 
that regard. 

5. Bc~ause TORN's attorney d expert witness were very 
experienced with the issues in th' proceeding, they could have 
allocated their prehearing time 0 the various issues but did not. 

6. Because TORN made a s stantial contribution on only one 
of the eight issues it raised nd that issue was not significant 
overall in this case, only 0 -eighth of TURN's prehearing and out­
of-pocket expenses should b reimbursed, except for travel and 
other fixed costs which sh ld be reimbursed at 100~. 

7. and not opposed by any other party, 
TURN should be reimburse for one-third of its hearing and 
posthearing attorney an expert witness costs. 

8. Because TURN spent unnecessary time attemptinq to justify 
costs which the Commi sion had clearly not allowed in previous 
decisions on compens tion because the intervenor did not prevail on 
a majority of the i sues it raised or the issue it did prevail on 

in the overall, TORN should be awarded only 50% 
of the cost of pr paring its request. 

9. Compar d to other recent fees the Commission has adopted 
and 
attorney and e 
their services 

e qualifications and experience of TORN's 
rt witness, $125 per hour is a reasonable fee for 

- 15 -


